

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

NED SIMERLEIN, JAMES ECKHOFF, MARICEL LOPEZ, CRAIG KAISER, JOHN F. PRENDERGAST, RAYMOND and ROSARIO ALVAREZ, KAREN EASON, JENNIFER SOWERS, JENNIFER FRANKLIN, JORDAN AMRANI, CRYSTAL GILLESPIE, MELISSA STALKER, DILLEN STEEBY, PAUL McMILLIN, JOSEPH C. HARP Jr., and JAMES and MELISSA JUGO TINNEY, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

CASE NO. 3:17-CV-01091-VAB

v.

TOYOTA MOTOR CORPORATION,  
TOYOTA MOTOR NORTH AMERICA, INC.,  
TOYOTA MOTOR SALES, USA, INC.,  
TOYOTA MOTOR ENGINEERING &  
MANUFACTURING NORTH AMERICA, INC.  
and TOYOTA MOTOR MANUFACTURING,  
INDIANA, INC.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT,  
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, APPROVAL OF  
CLASS NOTICES, AND ORDERS ON RELATED SETTLEMENT ISSUES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Claims .....3

    B. Motion Practice, Confirmatory Discovery and Settlement Negotiations .....4

    C. Settlement Terms .....5

II. FAIRNESS, REASONABLENESS, AND ADEQUACY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT..... 12

    A. The Settlement is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations.....13

III. The Settlement Is Likely To Be Approved And Is A Fair And Reasonable Outcome For Class Members..... 15

    A. Recovery for Class Members.....15

    B. Release of Claims .....16

IV. PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE AND NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES ..... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	12
<i>Combs, et al. v. Toyota Motor Corporation, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:17-cv-04633-VAP-AFM (C.D. Cal.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Edwards v. N. Am. Power &amp; Gas, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-01714, 2018 WL 1582509 (D. Conn. March 30, 2018) (J. Bolden).....	12, 18
<i>In re EVCi Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	14
<i>Kemp-Delisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-1113 (VAB), 2016 WL 10033380 (D. Conn. July 12, 2016) (J. Bolden). Notice .....	18
<i>Macedonia Church v. Lancaster Hotel, LP</i> , No. 05-0153 TLM, 2011 WL 2360138 (D. Conn. June 9, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Connor v. AR Resources, Inc.</i> , 3:08 cv 1703, 2010 WL 1279023 (D. Conn. Mar. 30, 2010).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	21, 22
California Civil Code § 1542.....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(1).....	18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (e)(1)(B) .....17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23 (e)(2)(C)(a-d).....13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(2) .....17

Rule 23(b)(3).....17

Rule 23(c)(3).....18

Rule 23(e)(2).....13

Rule 23(e)(3).....13

**Other Authorities**

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:13 (5th ed.) .....12

Newberg on Class Actions § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) .....13
